▪ Viceroy have obtained every filing for every Romanian subsidiary from 2014 through to 2017, with the

exception of NEPI Fifteen Real-estate Administration SRL, which we could not locate within the Romanian

companies register. Further, Viceroy have been able to consolidate fixed asset values and revenues of local

filings to that of NEPI’s consolidated financial report notes. These figures are verified by NEPI’s independent

valuers. Expenses and earnings are not.

▪ Internal consolidations between these local entities could not explain the extent of these losses.

Our analysis of revenue and earnings reported in local Romanian filings suggest NEPI’s

reported performance has been adulterated.

Viceroy Research Group 5 viceroyresearch.org

2.2. A summary of NEPI subsidiary filings in Romania
Local income statement filings of NEPI’s subsidiaries in Romania show this portfolio generated a pre-tax loss of

EUR ~53m in 2017 (2016: EUR 77m), contrary to the EUR 221m profit claimed by NEPI to shareholders. Below

is a table showing the aggregated financials of NEPI’s Romanian subsidiaries.

Figures 4 Viceroy analysis of Romanian filings

Analysis of Romanian Portfolio (RON)

Name Revenue Expenses Profit before tax Tax Profit after tax

Aurora  Mal l  Buzau SRL 19,792,711   (14,875,202) 4,917,509   (839,944) 4,077,565

Bel  Rom Trei  SRL 18,752,153   (16,506,853) 2,245,300   (821,460) 1,423,840

Bra i la  Promenada Mal l  SRL 53,725,786   (59,134,989)  (5,409,203) -   (5,409,203)

Brasov Shopping Ci ty SRL 7,339,422   (8,384,938)  (1,045,516) -   (1,045,516)

City Park Constanta  SRL 43,349,377   (27,195,138) 16,154,239   (2,329,342) 13,824,897

Cluj Bus iness  Centre SRL 50,933,406   (47,458,966) 3,474,440   -   3,474,440

Constanta  Shopping Ci ty SRL 112,549,051   (129,295,380)  (16,746,329) -   (16,746,329)

Deva Shopping Ci ty fka  Mercureal  SA 51,679,860   (60,093,474)  (8,413,614) -   (8,413,614)

Floreasca  Bus iness  Park SRL 43,898,529   (61,116,950)  (17,218,421) -   (17,218,421)

Floreasca  Centre SRL 169,099   (1,548,355)  (1,379,256) -   (1,379,256)

Galaţi  Shopping Ci ty SRL 41,701,606   (57,987,729)  (16,286,123) -   (16,286,123)

Genera l  Bui lding Management SRL 7,051,385   (9,038,225)  (1,986,840) -   (1,986,840)

Genera l  Investment SRL 22,194,742   (22,519,467)  (324,725)  (328,319)  (653,044)

Iri s  Ti tan Shopping Center SRL fka  Degi

Ti tan SRL 62,544,193   (51,520,257) 11,023,936   -   11,023,936

Lakeview Office Bui lding SRL 45,274,489   (45,218,982) 55,507   -   55,507

Marketing Advisers  SRL 2,118,874   (1,854,650) 264,224   -   264,224

Mega Mal l  Bucureşti  SRL fka  ELJ Vatra  SRL 150,264,356   (228,004,908)  (77,740,552) -   (77,740,552)

Modatim Bus iness  Faci l i ty SA 23,897,671   (13,184,033) 10,713,638   (1,612,726) 9,100,912

NEPI Bucharest One SRL 13,092,677   (9,473,741) 3,618,936   -   3,618,936

NEPI Bucharest Two SRL 10,782,336   (8,227,654) 2,554,682   -   2,554,682

NEPI Eighteen Property Services  SRL 745   (188,174)  (187,429) -   (187,429)

NEPI Four Real  Estate Solutions  SRL 2,273,855   (20,132,362)  (17,858,507) -   (17,858,507)

NEPI Investment Management SRL 53,605,469   (52,802,917) 802,552   (203,411) 599,141

NEPI Seventeen Land Development SRL 644   (14,618)  (13,974) -   (13,974)

NEPI Six Development SRL 2,000   (25,129)  (23,129) -   (23,129)

NEPI Sixteen Real  Estate Investments  SRL 3,634,659   (28,129,900)  (24,495,241) -   (24,495,241)

NEPI Ten Development Solutions  SRL 10,048,503   (11,868,916)  (1,820,413) -   (1,820,413)

NEPI Three Bui lding Management SRL 1,806,732   (2,565,171)  (758,439) -   (758,439)

New Energy Management SRL 6,068,211   (5,232,523) 835,688   (133,757) 701,931

NRE Sibiu Shopping Ci ty SRL 38,833,698   (47,325,620)  (8,491,922) -   (8,491,922)

Otopeni  Warehouse and Logis tics  SRL 2,672,243   (2,603,359) 68,884   (93,386)  (24,502)

Ploiesti  Shopping Ci ty SRL 52,592,342   (55,147,938)  (2,555,596) -   (2,555,596)

Promenada Mal l  Bucureşti  S.R.L. fka

Floreasca  Ci ty Centre SRL 114,441,760   (110,848,261) 3,593,499   -   3,593,499

Ramnicu Valcea  Shopping Ci ty SRL 3,727,135   (14,691,244)  (10,964,109) -   (10,964,109)

Real  Estate Asset Management SRL 639   (13,078)  (12,439) -   (12,439)

Reta i l  Park Pi testi  SRL 25,146,102   (28,867,857)  (3,721,755) -   (3,721,755)

Severin Shopping Centre CRL 20,447,553   (23,980,101)  (3,532,548) -   (3,532,548)

Shopping Ci ty Piatra  Neamt SRL 27,922,964   (35,489,859)  (7,566,895)  (915,392)  (8,482,287)

Shoppping Ci ty Timisoara  SRL 66,185,257   (97,777,134)  (31,591,877) -   (31,591,877)

Targu Jiu Development SRL 25,409,165   (33,723,890)  (8,314,725) -   (8,314,725)

Targu Mures  Shopping Ci ty SRL 17,137,569   (16,102,576) 1,034,993   (161,848) 873,145

Timisoara  Ci ty Bus iness  Centre One SRL 19,562,271   (20,662,409)  (1,100,138)  (212,915)  (1,313,053)

Timisoara  Office Bui lding SRL 12,547,834   (22,367,405)  (9,819,571) -   (9,819,571)

Victoriei  Office Bui lding SRL 9,128,891   (27,751,099)  (18,622,208) -   (18,622,208)

Vulcan Value Centre SRL 29,446,721   (40,019,933)  (10,573,212) -   (10,573,212)

Total (RON) 1,323,754,685   (1,570,971,364)  (247,216,679)  (7,652,500)  (254,869,179)

Total (EUR) 287,132,981   (340,756,257)  (53,623,275)  (1,659,888)  (55,283,164)

NEPI Segment Report (EUR) 284,870,000   (36,708,000)

Difference  (338,493,275) 35,048,112

2017

Viceroy Research Group 6 viceroyresearch.org

To avoid double-counting local holding companies, we have also isolated the SPV’s that hold income-generating

assets as detailed in NEPI’s reported schedule of properties, annexed in their annual reports:

Figure 5 Viceroy analysis of Romanian filings

This figure, that we believe is more accurate, results in a pre-tax loss of EUR ~41m in 2017 (2016: EUR ~58m),

EUR ~326m less than reported by NEPI for the period.